
Procurement of Lot 2 for New Energy Pure Electric Buses 

(Second Batch) under Ningxia Yinchuan Integrated Green 

Transport Development Project financed by NDB Loan  

Minmetals International Tendering Co.,Ltd entrusted by the purchaser, invites sealed bids from 

eligible suppliers home and abroad for the supply of the following goods and/or service by way 

of International Competitive Bidding. The tender notice was released on www.chinabidding.com 

on 2022-08-08.  

1.Bidding Conditions 

Overview：The Purchaser has received a loan from the New Development Bank (hereinafter 

called “NDB”) towards the cost of Ningxia Yinchuan Integrated Green Transport Development 

Project to eligible payments under the contract for Procurement of New Energy Pure Electric 

Buses (Contract No.: G-2-2). 

Source of Funds：Loan from NDB. 

Description of The Prepared Bidding Conditions：“The Foreign Capital Utilization Plan” has 

been approved by National Development and Reform Commission in Aug 14, 2019.  

2.Bidding Content： 

Bidding No：0716-226NXG401286/02  

Project Name：Procurement of Lot 2 for New Energy Pure Electric Buses (Second Batch) under 

Ningxia Yinchuan Integrated Green Transport Development Project financed by NDB Loan  

Place of Implementation：Yinchuan, Ningxia Hui Autonomous Region 

List of Products： 

NO. Product Name Quantity Main Technical Data Remarks 

1 
12-meter New Energy Pure Electric 

Buses 
300 Refer to Bidding Document 

 

 

2 9-meter Coach Vehicles 10 Refer to Bidding Document 
 

 

3 
New Energy Pure Electric Rescue 

Vehicles 
6 Refer to Bidding Document  

 

3.Qualification Requirements For Bidder 

Qualifications or Performance：1.The Bidder shall be a bus manufacturer of and 12-meter New 



Energy Pure Electric Buses with independent legal status, bid from agent is not allowed.; 2.The 

Bidder shall be registered in NDB member countries and has not been prohibited to bid by 

governments at all levels of NDB member countries; 3.In past 3 years (2019-2021), the bidder’s 

net assets of each year shall be positive, its annual turnover shall be no less than CNY 800 

million or equivalent foreign currency; 4.The Bidder shall at least complete 1 New Energy Pure 

Electric Buses sale contract with individual contract amount no less than CNY 150 million or 

equivalent foreign currency in past 3 years (2019-2021); 5.The bidder’s annual sale quantity for 

new energy buses with length exceeds 6 meters in past 3 years (2019-2021) shall no less than 

1500 sets; 6.The Bidder from within P.R.China, has not been listed in untrusted person on 

CreditChina (www.creditchina.gov.cn); the bidder from outside of P.R.China has not been 

prohibited to bid by governments at all levels of its own country; 

Joint Bids：NOT Available 

Bid without the bidding documents：NOT Available 

4.Acquisition of Bidding Documents 

Beginning of Selling Bidding Documents：2022-08-08 

Ending of Selling Bidding Documents：2022-09-06 

Sell bidding doc online or not：No 

To Obtain：On-site Purchase 

Place：D216-2, Building D, Minmetals Plaza, No.5 Sanlihe Road, Haidian District, Beijing, China 

or by email. 

Price of Bidding Documents: ￥1000/$150  

Additional Instructions：The payment is not refundable. The bidder can obtain the bidding 

document by email after the payment. 

5.Bid Submission 

Deadline for Submitting Bids/Time of Bid Opening (Beijing Time)：2022-09-07 09:00 

Place of Bid：Conference Room, 4th floor, Building D, Minmetals Plaza, 5 Sanlihe Road, 

Haidian District, Beijing, P.R.China or liwenduo@minmetals.com. （ by hand or mailing; 

submission of bid by email is allowed and only for foreign bidder. If bid is submitted by mail, the 

bidder shall ensure that its bid is delivered to the address for opening of bids before the deadline 

for submission of bids, otherwise the Purchaser has the right to reject to the bid. If the bid is lost 

or damaged during mailing, the risk arising therefrom shall be borne by the bidder. Mailing 

contact: Mr. Li Wenduo Tel: + 86-10-88821705. If foreign bidder submits the bid by email, the 

electronic bid shall be encrypted and sent to liwenduo@minmetals.com before the deadline for 

submission of bids. And the decryption password shall be sent to the above email within 15 



minutes after the deadline for submission of bids. If the bidder fails to submit the bid document 

and decryption password according to the above requirements, its bid will be considered to be 

rejected.） 

Place of Bid Opening： Conference Room, 4th floor, Buildling, D, Minmetals Plaza, 5 Sanlihe 

Road, Haidian District, Beijing, P.R.China 

6.The bidder needs to register before the tender on www.chinabidding.com. And the evaluation 

results will be released on  www.chinabidding.com. 

7.Contact Details 

Purchasers：yinchuanshijiaotongyunshuju 

Add.：Administration Center, 166 Middle Beijing Rd, Jinfeng District, Yinchuan, Ningxia Hui 

Autonomous Region, P.R.China 

Contact：Ms. Liu 

Tel：+86 951-6021674 

Bidding Agency：Minmetals International Tendering Co.,Ltd 

Add.：D216-2, Building D, Minmetals Plaza, No.5 Sanlihe Road, Haidian District, Beijing, 

P.R.China 

Contact：Mr. Li, Mr. Zeng 

Tel ：Tel No.: + 86 10 88821705 Fax No.: + 86 10 88821703 Email Address: 

liwenduo@minmetals.com  

8.Remittance Approach 

Bank(RMB):Industrial and Commercial Bank of China, Beijing Gymnasium Sub Branch 

Bank(USD):Bank of china Beijing new century hotel sub branch（SWIFIT:BKCHCNBJ110） 

Account NO.(RMB):9558850200000579958 

Account NO.(USD):337660173244 

9.Additional Instruction 

Additional Instruction:1.The bidding notice was released simultaneously on 

www.chinabidding.com, www.cebpubservice.com and www.ndb.int. 2.Procurement of 616 new 

energy pure electric buses, coach vehicles and rescue vehicles financed by New Development 

Bank will be divided into two lots. The bidder can choose to participate in any lot or both lots, and 

two lots will be subject to combined evaluation. The bidder is allowed to win both lots. Details 

please refer to the bidding document. 

 


